Investigation into the operation, retos)
and practices of J, F. Andrews, dolng )
business as Checker Van and Storage )
Company and Royal Transfer Company. )

Harold J. MeCarthy, for Field Division
Frani: Loughran, Ior respondent

OPINION

The order instituting lnvestigation herein. recites that

respondent, holder of Radial Highway Commer Carrier Permit No. 1-1775
and’CIty Carrior Permit No. 1-1776? appears to have falled, during
the months of October and December, 1948, to record complete
informatiop on freight villls and shipping documents as prescribed

by Highway Carriers! Tarliff Nos., 2 and L, and orders an inves?igation
to detormine: (1) whether respondent has violated Section 10, 12(a)
and 13-5/8 of the Highway Carriora! Act; (2) whether respondent's
operating authority should Bo cancelloed, revoked,orAéuspended;

(3) whother respondent shou;d be ordored to collect undercharges

from its shippers; (L) whether respondont should bo ordered to cease
ard desist from lssuing incomplete shipping documents and from

collecting less than minimum rates.

The order was sorved upon respondent on December 5, 1949,
and a public hearing was held on January %, 1950, in San Francisco,
vefore Exominer Gregory. The mattor has boen submittod and it is

now ready for decislon.

Tho evidence dlscloses that respondont las beon engaged

in moving used household goods and personal effects for 15 yoars. . -
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His officc and warchousc are prosently located at 622 17th Sfréet,
Oaliland, and he operatos with twelve pleces of equipment and eight.
to ten omployces. In 1948 he grossed between seventy and eighty:
thousand dollars, olghty per cent of which was from the intercity‘

movement of goods.

During Octobor and December, 1948, fespondent hahdled
forty-nine intercity shipments. Nineteen of these shipments were.
summarized on a document introduced in'evidence as Exhibit 1 pursuant
to a stipulation between counsel that the case would be confined to
the Informetion therein containod. Rospondent further stipulated
thgt tho exhibit truly records the information contained on the
ninetcen freight bills, and that where it indicates there is no
confirmation of shipping instructions and‘rato quotations, none was
issued by respondent. It was also stipulated that Eighway Carriers!
Tariffs No. 2 and No. l;, City Carriers' Tariff No. 3 and Distance

Table No. 3 were served on respondent on May 11, 1948.

Zxnibit No. 1 reflects that seven different kinds of
reguired data were either omitted f{rom or incorrectlj supplied on
the freight bills involved. Those errors (with the numbor of times

each occurred shown in parenthesls) are: incorrect commodity

description of shipment (15); fallure to show whether equipment

had more or less than 70 squaro feet of loading ares (6); no con-
firmation of shipping instructions and rate quotations (9); charges
assessed on & pexr hour rather than a per l00-pound basis'(h); charges
nét assessed (1); fallure to show number of hours (1); failure to

show weight of shipment (3). ' .

In four of the nineteen shipments, the rate was Incorrectly
assessed In cents per hour instesd of cents per 100 pounds. In

the othor fiftecen shipments the mini rates could not be determined
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from the information contalnod on the freight »Llls. All fiftoen
wore deficient in this rospect because it was not stated whethor

the cormodltles trangported wore new or used. Six were additionally
doficiont bocause the size of the equipment and thoe declared véluo,
of the shipment were not irndicated. Four more were additlonally |
deficient because elither the number of hours invoelved or the weight

of the shipment was not shown on the face of the shipping document.

The record shows, and respondent admits, that there were
substantiai deficlencies in the data suppiied on the rfeight bills
irnvolved, and in addition respondent admits that in ihe nine in- o
stancos Iindicated on Exhibit No. 1 no confirmation of shipping

Instructions and rate quotations was secured.

Ve find from the ovidencg that_respondent herein, during
the months of October and December, 1948, railed‘to keep shipping
docwuents as.prescribed by the Commission in Highway Carrliers! Tariffs
Yos. 2 and L4, as more particularly sot forth in the order instituting
Investigation herein, #nd by so dolng violated Soctions 10 and 1345/8
of the Highway Carriers! Act. | |

Respondent polnts out, by way of mitigation, that a Com-
mission representative frequently called at his office prior to
institution of tho formal investigation heroin and always found his
records in good condltion; that during the field.investigation thé.
Commission‘rapresentative gave no Indication that respondent!ts methodsl
.of keepling re¢cords should be changed; and that he must rely on tfuck‘

drivers to £i1ll in the Iroight bills and secure the shippers!

slgnatures to the conflirmatlions of shipping instructions.

While respondent!s infractions of the Commission's rules
Ve
and reguletions appcar to be soerious enough to Justifly a short sus~

ponsion of its radial permit, we have concluded, on the basis of th§
. _3-
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entlire rccord, that outright suspensibn should not be invoked at this

time. Instead, respondent should bo given an opporfunity to
demonstrate that it will comply with applicable statutes and with out-
standing ordefs of the Commission. Accordingly, the order tp follow,
although Iimposing a five-day susponsion of the radial permit, will
also provide that such suspension be stayed for approximately eigh£
months, unlgss the Commission, within that period, reopens the pro; |
ceedipg and, after notice to respondent and an 6pportunity to be
heard, for good cause deems Imposition of the suspension appropriate.
Otherwise, the proceeding will automatically terminate at the end of

the eclght-nmonth neriod.

Publiec hegring having been held In the above ontitled an?
mmbered proceeding, the matter having been submitted for decision,
the Commlssion now belng fully advised and basing its order upon the
findings and conclusions contained in the foregoing opinion,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Radisl Highway Cormmon Carrier Permit No. 1-1775, held
by J. F. Andrews, doing buginess a3 Checker Van and Storage Company
and Royal Transfer Company, respondent'herein, ve and it 1s hereby
suspended for a period of five (5) consecutive days; provided, how=-
ever, that such susponsion shgl; not vbecome effective unléss and until,
on or before Decembor 15, 1950, the Commission shall have roopened this

. proceeding for receipt of further evidence, gnd thereaflter, upon notice
to respondent and an opporturnity to be heard, shall otherwise order.

(2) The Secretary is hereby directed to cause peréonﬁl
service of’a certified copy of this decision to be made upon
respondent, and this decislon shall become effective upon the twentieth.

day after the date of such service,
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Dated at Wy California, this /@L 1

say of __ CZmates. , 1950,

ﬂw‘&u :‘7 W-cum
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Moo




